Organometallics 1991,10,2399-2403 2399
Polydentate Ligands Containing Phosphorus. 14. Synthesis and
Molecular Structure of
(1,5-Cyclooctadiene) [ bis( diphenylphosphinoyl) (diphenylthio-
phosp hinoy I) met hanido] r hodlum ( I )-2-Propanol,
(COD)Rh([ (O)PPh,],[ (S)PPh2]C).I-PrOH1
Samuel 0. Grim,'," Peter B. Kettler," and James B. Thoden2b
Department of Chemisw and Biochemistty, University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland 20742-202 1,

cob
C314
Figure 2. Structure and atom-numbering system for (COD)-
RhTris02S.i-PrOH with hydrogen atoms omitted for clarity.
n gt.,
Figure 3. ORTEP diagram of the principal atoms of (COD)-
RhTrisOzS.
plexes. Since the rhodium lies only 0.02 A out of the plane
defined by S, 0, and the centroids of the two double bonds,
it is within experimental error of being planar. The ligand
is thus bidentate with the noncoordinated P(0) group
pointing away from the rhodium and hydrogen-bonded to
a 2-propanol molecule of crystallization. The distance
between the 2-propanol oxygen (0)(01a)) and the P(0)
oxygen (O(2)) is 2.72 A, which is slightly shorter than the
2.74-A interoxygen distance in the strongly hydrogen-
bonded dimer of acetic acida and shorter than the P(O)-O
distance of 2.759 (24) A in the hydrogen-bonded H202 in
[Ph3P(0)]2*H202.U The methine carbon of the Tris02S-
ligand is essentially planar with an average P-C-P bond
angle of 119.8' and with the carbon (C(1)) lying 0.08 A out
of the plane of the three phosphorus atoms. Similar pla-
narity at carbon occurs for the analogous bidentate Tries<
and Tris03- ligands in Et3PPt(C1)TrisSJ3 and Sn(Tri-
sOd2,l6 respectively, as well as for the TrisS3- anionlo itself.
The six-membered chelate ring [Rh-O( 1)-P(3)-C( 1)-P-
(l)-S(l)] has a distorted boat configuration. It is folded
along the S(l)-P(3) axis with the angle between the S-
(l)-Rh-O(l) and P(l)-C(l)-P(3) planes equal to 103.3'.
Within the chelate ring, the angle a t  oxygen [Rh-O(l)-P-
(3)] of 121.4 ( 1 1 ) O  is considerably smaller than is commonly
(23) Berry, R. S.; Rice, 9. A,; Rae, J. Physical Chemistry; Wiles New
(24) Thbrbach, D.; Huber, F.; Preut, H. Acta Crystallogr., Sect. B
York, 1980, p 421.
1980, BS, 1074.
S( l)-Rh(l)-O(l)
O( l)-Rh(l)-C(OS)
O( l)-Rh(l)-C(O3)
S(l)-Rh(l)-C(06)
C(02)-Rh(l)-C(06)
S( l)-Rh(l)-C(07)
C(O2)-Rh( 1)-C(07)
C(06)-Rh(l)-C(07)
Rh(l)-O(l)-P(S)
P(l)-C(l)-PW
S(l)-P(l)-C(l)
C(l)-P(l)-C(ll6)
C(l)-P(l)-C( 126)
0(2)-P(2)-C(l)
C(l)-P(2)4(216)
C(l)-P(2)4(226)
0(1)-P(3)-W
C(l)-P(3)-C(316)
C(l)-P(3)4(326)
C(02)-C(Ol)-C(08)
C(02)-C(03)-C(04)
C(O4)-C(O5)-C(O6)
C(06)-C(07)-C(08)
95.7 (6)
82.0 (9)
87.5 (9)
92.7 (12)
95.7 (14)
98.4 (9)
77.9 (11)
38.7 (11)
121.4 (11)
114.4 (14)
113.0 (8)
116.7 (12)
110.4 (14)
116.6 (11)
107.3 (12)